ORDINANCE NO 2020-1155

AN ORDINANCE OF THE CITY OF WISNER, CUMING COUNTY, NEBRASKA. TO ADOPT THE BUDGET STATEMENTS FOR GENERAL, ENTERPRISE AND CARE CENTER; TO BE ENTITLED THE <u>ANNUAL APPROPRIATIONS BILL</u>, TO APPROPRIATE SUMS FOR NECESSARY EXPENSES AND LIABILITIES; TO REPEAL ALL ORDINANCES IN CONFLICT HEREWITH; TO PROVIDE WHEN THIS ORDINANCE SHALL BE IN FULL FORCE AND EFFECT AND PROVIDE FOR THE PUBLICATION OF THIS ORDINANCE IN PAMPHLET FORM.

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE MAYOR AND COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF WISNER, NEBRASKA:

SECTION 1. That after complying with all procedures required by law, the budget presented and set forth in the budget statement is hereby approved as the Annual Appropriations Bill for the Fiscal Year beginning October 1, 2020 through September 30, 2021. All sums of money contained in the Enterprise, Care Center and General Funds budget statements are hereby appropriated for necessary expenses and liabilities of the City of Wisner, Nebraska. A copy of the budget document shall be forwarded as provided by law to the Auditor of Public Accounts, State Capitol, Lincoln, Nebraska, and to the County Clerk of Cuming County, Nebraska, for use by the levying authority.

SECTION 2. REPEAL OF ORDINANCES. All other ordinances and parts of ordinances in conflict with the provisions of this ordinance are hereby repealed.

SECTION 3. EFFECTIVE DATE. This ordinance shall be in full force and effect from and after its passage, approval and publication in pamphlet form. This ordinance shall be published in pamphlet as required by law. Ordinance No 2020-1155 shall be maintained in the permanent records of the City of Wisner but shall not be printed in the City Code Book, as it is subject to change.

PASSED AND APPROVED this 8th day of September, 2020.

	OIT OF WIGHER,	
	ByChad Dixon, Mayor	
ATTEST:		
City Clark/Transvers		
City Clerk/Treasurer		

CITY OF WISHER